application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact on its consolidated financial
statement.

Amendments to IAS 21, “Lack of exchangeability”
In August 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 21. The amendments specify when a currency is
exchangeable into another currency and when it is not, and how an entity determines the exchange rate to
apply when a currency is not exchangeable. The amendments also require additional information to be
disclosed when a currency is not exchangeable. The amendments are effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2025. The Company does not anticipate that the application of these
amendments will have a significant effect on the future consolidated financial statements.

Changes in presentation

As of 2024, media and data income that was previously presented as part of Other income is presented as
part of Net sales, as a result of increased media and data activities at Ahold Delhaize. This change results
in reclassifications within the income statement. The reclassifications to Ahold Delhaize's 2023 comparative
amounts for the changes in presentation are as follows:

Consolidated income statement

€ million
Q1 2023,

as reported
Changes in

presentation
Q1 2023,
restated

Net sales 21,624 19 21,642

Cost of sales (15,793) — (15,793)

Gross profit 5,831 19 5,849

Other income 169 (19) 150

Selling expenses (4,304) — (4,304)

General and administrative expenses (873) — (873)

Operating income 822 — 822

Segment reporting (Note 4) and Net sales (Note 5)

$ million

The United States

Q1 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q1 2023,
restated

Net sales 14,464 18 14,482

Of which: online sales 1,206 — 1,206

Operating income 679 — 679

€ million

The United States

Q1 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q1 2023,
restated

Sales from owned stores 12,305 — 12,305

Sales to and fees from franchisees and affiliates — — —

Online sales 1,124 — 1,124

Wholesale sales 50 — 50

Other sales — 17 17

Net sales 13,479 17 13,496

Interim report, First quarter 2024
Interim financial statements

Page 16/31

€ million

Europe

Q1 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q1 2023,
restated

Sales from owned stores 5,181 — 5,181

Sales to and fees from franchisees and affiliates 1,818 — 1,818

Online sales 1,125 (17) 1,108

Wholesale sales 22 — 22

Other sales — 18 18

Net sales 8,145 1 8,146

€ million

Ahold Delhaize Group

Q1 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q1 2023,
restated

Sales from owned stores 17,485 — 17,485

Sales to and fees from franchisees and affiliates 1,818 — 1,818

Online sales 2,248 (17) 2,232

Wholesale sales 72 — 72

Other sales — 35 35

Net sales 21,624 19 21,642

Interim report, First quarter 2024
Interim financial statements

Page 17/31

3. Business combinations and intangible assets

The allocation of the fair values of the identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and goodwill arising
from the acquisitions through Q1 2024 is as follows:

€ million
Total

acquisitions

Property, plant and equipment 1

Inventories 1

Net identifiable assets acquired 2

Goodwill 5

Total purchase consideration 6

Purchase consideration in kind (1)

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired 5

A reconciliation of Ahold Delhaize’s goodwill balance is as follows: